City of Lambertville

ORDINANCE NUMBER 28-2017

An Ordinance to Amend the Lambertville City Code, 2014, Chapter III, Municipal Officers; Procedures; Departments, Boards and Commissions, Section 3-17.4, The City of Lambertville Human Relations Council, letter a, Public Sector Members, permitting the Police Director to appoint a Representative and Updating Other Language As it Relates to Public Sector Members.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Governing Body of the City of Lambertville, in the County of Hunterdon, in the State of New Jersey that the following sections of Chapter 3, Section 17, City of Lambertville Human Relations Council are here by amended to read as follows:

3-17.4 Council Established; Appointment; Compensation; Terms; Vacancies.

Letter a. Number 3. The Police Director of the City of Lambertville or his/her representative, for a one (1) year term.

Letter b. The Clerk of the City of Lambertville will serve as an Alternate.

3-17.5 Chairman; Officers.

One (1) of said members shall be appointed by the Mayor as Chairperson. Additional officers shall be elected by the majority of the membership at the annual reorganization meeting.

3-17.6 Meetings.

The City of Lambertville Human Relations Council shall meet on the second Monday following January 1st of each year for purposes of reorganization.

Introduction and First Reading: November 21, 2017

Public Hearing and Second Reading: December 19, 2017

CLERKS CERTIFICATE

I, Cynthia L. Ege, CMR, RMC, Clerk of the City of Lambertville, in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, HEREBY CERTIFY as follows:

- 1. I am the duly appointed Clerk of the City of Lambertville, in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey (herein called the "City"). In this capacity, I have the responsibility to maintain the minutes of the meetings of the governing body of the City and the records relative to all ordinances and resolutions of the City. The representations made herein are based upon the records of the City.
- 2. Attached hereto is a true and complete copy of an ordinance passed by the governing body of the City on first reading November 21, 2017 and finally adopted by the governing body on December 19, 2017.

- 3. On November 22, 2017 a copy of the ordinance and a notice that copies of the ordinance would be made available to the members of the general public of the municipality who requested copies, up to and including the time of further consideration of the ordinance by the governing body, was posted in the principal municipal building of the City at the place where public notices are customarily posted. Copies of the ordinance were made available to all who requested them.
- 4. After final passage, the ordinance, a copy of which is attached hereto, was duly published on December 26, 2017. No protest signed by any person against making the improvement or incurring the indebtedness authorized therein, nor any petition requesting that a referendum vote be taken on the action proposed in the ordinance has been presented to the governing body or to me or filed in my office within the 20 days after the publication or at any other time after the final passage thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the City this	day of

.....

Cynthia L. Ege, CMR, RMC, City Clerk

(Seal)